for all the sites broken down by the fuel type. The savings per square foot of floor area are also given

by combining up the per system results in the homes that have multiple GSHP units.

Table 20. Annual Energy Cost Savings by Fuel Type

Fuel Number of
Units/Homes

Average of Total
Cost Savings per

GSHP

Average of Total
Cost Savings per

Installed Ton

Average of Total
Cost Savings per

Square Feet
Gas 3 / 2 $211 $76 7¢
Oil 22 / 18 $753 $173 34¢

Electric 1 / 1 $1,441 $288 69¢

Note: System S40 was excluded since the savings (and load) per ton was extraordinarily high.

Table 21 shows the impact of assuming higher and lower costs for fuel and electric. For natural gas, the

savings would nearly double from $76 to $145 per ton if the fuel cost was 40% higher. The savings for

fuel oil would also nearly double from $173 to $295 per ton if fuel was 40% more expensive. In early

2022, fuel prices were 40% or more above the 2020 baseline (e.g., 1.90 per therm and $4.50 per gallon).

Annual savings for the GSHP system versus electric resistance only depends on electric costs, so a

40% increase in electric costs results in a proportional increase in savings.

Table 21. Sensitivity of Annual Cost Savings to Fuel and Electric Costs ($ per installed ton)

-20% 0 +20% +40%
-20% 61 41 22 2

0 95 76 57 37
+20% 130 110 91 72
+40% 164 145 126 106

-20% 0 +20% +40%
-20% 139 113 86 60

0 200 173 147 121
+20% 260 234 208 182
+40% 321 295 269 243

-20% 0 +20% +40%
230 288 346 403

Gas Cost

Electric Cost

Oil Cost

Electric Cost

Electric Cost

50

Table 3 showed that the average installation costs for GSHP systems was $10,570 per installed ton.

After applying PSE&G rebates ($2000 per installed ton) and the Federal tax credit (30%), the net installed

cost to the homeowner was $5,987 per installed ton. Using the savings from Table 20, the simple payback

for systems replacing natural gas was 79 years, the payback compared to fuel oil was 35 years, and the

payback compared to electric resistance heat was 21 years. Assuming 40% higher fuel rates (from

Table 21), the payback for natural gas drops to 41 years and the payback for fuel oil drops to 20 years.